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CHAPTER 307—H., F. No. 575

Amn act relating to the recording of any will devising lands
or any interest therein, and the order admitting the will to
probate; and amending Minnesola Statutes 19,5, Section
507.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 507.27, is
amended to read as follows: .

507.27. Copy of will and order admitting to probate. An
authenticated or certified copy of any will devising lands, or
any interest therein, and the order admitting the will to pro-
bate, may be recorded in the office of the register of deeds
of the county in which the lands lie.

Approved April 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 308—H. F. No. 629

An act relating to minnows; amending Minnesota Statutes
1945, Section 101.42, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 101.42, Sub- -
division 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

101.42. Restrictions and prohibitions, Subd. 3. Except
as otherwise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful:

(1) To take fish of any kind in any manner, by the use
or with the aid of artificial lights of any kind;

(2) To take fish with the use of any snagline or snagpole,
snaghook or cluster of fish hooks, designed to be placed in or
drawn through the water for the purpose of catching such
hooks into the body of fish; ‘

(3) To take minnows with a seine more than 25 feet
in length or more than four feet in depth, except that licensed
itinerant minnow dealers may take minnows with a seine
not more than 50 feet in length or more than 6 feel in depth
from any waters other than from such game fisk lakes as are
not listed by the commissioner as primarily minnow lakes, or
to take minnows from waters inhabited by trout; to possess
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or transport minnows for sale except with the use of equip-
ment approved by regulations of the commissioner; to take
minnows from any lake containing game fish from one hour
after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise;

) (4)- To use game fish, gold fish or carp minnows, or any
live minnows imported from other states for bait purposes, or
to possess or transport the same for sale.;

_(6) To buy or sell any fish taken from the waters of
this state, except rough fish and minnows, fish raised in a
private hatchery when tagged or labeled as prescribed by the
commissioner, fish taken under licensed commercial fishing
operations, or lawfully taken and subject to sale from other
states or countries; provided, black bass, rock bass, muskel-
lunge, crappies, sturgeon and sunfish may not be bought or
sold in this state;

(6) To take trout, except lake trout, between 9:00 o’clock
P.M., Central Standard Time, and one hour before sunrise;

(7) To take fish of any variety from any stream desig-
- nated by order of the commissioner as a trout stream, except
during the open season for taking trout;

(8) To place carp of any size in any public waters of the
state},l or to return carp to any such waters after they are
caught;

{(9) To take fish by means of explosives, drugs, poisons,
lime, medicated bait, fish berries, or other deleterious sub-
stances, or by nets, traps, tip-ups, trot lines, set lines, wires,
springs, ropes or cables, except as expressly authorized.
Possession of any such substances or contrivances by any
persons on any waters of this state, their shores or islands,
shall be presumptive evidence that the same are possessed
in violation of this provision; provided, a line with a single
hook, used for angling through the ice, shall not be deemed
a get line if the owner of the line is within sight of the line;

(10) To possess any fish net, except minnow nets, land-
ing nets, dip nets, or nets held in stock by sale by dealers,
unless there is attached a tag or seal issued by the commis-
sioner for the current year, in accordance with regulations to
be prescribed by him. Nets so tagged or sealed may not be
loaned to, transferred to, or possessed by another, except upon
written permission from the commissioner;

(11) To cdjl"_s.truét or maintain any dam in any public
gtream or river without complying with all written directions
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of the commissioner concerning the construction or modifica-
tion of any fishway around or over such dam;

(12) 'To take any fish within 50 feet of any fishway;

(13) 'To take fish from any waters designated or marked
as spawning beds or fish preserves or to remove or mutilate
any such posted notices, except under the direction of the
commigsioner ;

(14) To use a dark house or fish house without the num-
ber of the dark house license, and the name of the owner of
the house, plainly marked on its exterior; or to permit such
house to remain on the ice more than ten days ‘after the
close of the season. Houses so remaining shall be summarily
destroyed by any state game warden.

(15) To throw or allow to run into any of the waters
of this state any refuse, sawdust, shavings, tan bark, lime, or
other deleterious.or poisonous substances or chemlcals in
quantities injurious to fish life therein, or injurious to the
propagation of fish therein., Each day durmg which an act
or operation in violation of this provision occurs shall con- .
stitute a separate and distinct-offense. Recurrent violations
shall be deemed a public nuisance and an action may be brought
by the attorney general on the request of the commissioner
to enjoin and abate such nuisance. - .

"Approved April 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 309—H. F. No. 751

An act relating to liens for repmmng, altering, dyéing,
cleaning, pressmg, and loundering wearmg apparel; and
amending Minnesola Statutes 1945, Section 514.78.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 514.78, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

514.78. Notification of owner; sale. When possession of
any of the articles of wearing apparel bedding, linens, flat-
work and household furnishings, embraced in section 514.77,
has continued for ninety days after the charges accrue, and
the charges so due have not been paid, it shall be the duty of
the ‘persons so holding said articles to notify the owner of



